

No. 23-94

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GARRET MILLER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DC CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

F. CLINTON BRODEN
BRODEN & MICKELSEN
2600 State Street
Dallas, TX 75204

DAVID B. SMITH
Counsel of Record
NICHOLAS D. SMITH
DAVID B. SMITH, PLLC
1123 Broadway, Suite 909
New York, NY 10010
(917) 902-3869
dbs@davidbsmithpllc.com

Counsel for Petitioner

325283



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY ARGUMENT SUMMARY.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Many reasons argue against delaying review of the important questions Miller raises.....	3
II. Judge Pan’s lead opinion is not more persuasive than the opinions of three other Circuit judges.....	5
III. Recent political protest at the Capitol underscores the importance of review	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	8, 9
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	9
<i>United States v. Bates</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	4
<i>United States v. Reich</i> , 479 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2007)	10
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 27878 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 20, 2023).....	2, 6
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	7
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES & RULES	
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c).....	2, 9
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(1).....	7, 8
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(2).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984	8, 9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ballot, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	10
Evidence, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).	10
Jason Willick, The Jamaal Bowman Scandal Should Set Off Supreme Court Alarms, Wash. Post (Oct. 5, 2023), available at https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/2023/10/05/jamaal-bowman-capitol-riot-supreme-court/	11
Mike Bedigan, Hundreds of Protesters Swarm Capitol Rotunda to Demand Israel-Hamas Ceasefire, Yahoo News (Oct. 18, 2023), available at https://ca.finance.yahoo.com/news/dozens-protesters-swarm-capitol-rotunda-191037351.html	11
